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   Logical Channel Number Service_ID Transport_Stream_ID Original_Network_ID

    Provider_Name Service_Name Service_Type Virtual_Service_ID
    VISIBLE_FLAG NEW_SERVICE_FLAG CA_IDENTIFIER_1 CA_IDENTIFIER_2

  CA_IDENTIFIER_3 CA_IDENTIFIER_4 Comparison with version 257
         100 28106 1101 1 ARD Das Erste 1 1000 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         101 28226 1073 1 ARD NDR FS NDS 1 1001 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         102 28227 1073 1 ARD NDR FS SH 1 1002 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         103 28224 1073 1 ARD NDR FS MV 1 1003 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         104 28225 1073 1 ARD NDR FS HH 1 1004 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         105 28111 1101 1 ARD WDR Köln 1 1005 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         106 28534 1111 1 ARD WDR Aachen 1 1006 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         107 28306 1201 1 ARD WDR Bielefeld 1 1007 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         108 28307 1201 1 ARD WDR Dortmund 1 1008 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         109 28308 1201 1 ARD WDR Düsseldorf 1 1009 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         110 28309 1201 1 ARD WDR Essen 1 1010 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         111 28310 1201 1 ARD WDR Münster 1 1011 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         112 28311 1201 1 ARD WDR Siegen 1 1012 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         113 28535 1111 1 ARD WDR Wuppertal 1 1013 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         114 28228 1073 1 ARD MDR Sachsen 1 1014 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         115 28229 1073 1 ARD MDR S-Anhalt 1 1015 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         116 28230 1073 1 ARD MDR Thüringen 1 1016 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        117 28107 1101 1 ARD Bayerisches FS Süd 1 1017 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        118 28110 1101 1 ARD Bayerisches FS Nord 1 1018 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        119 28113 1101 1 ARD SWR Fernsehen BW 1 1019 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        120 28231 1073 1 ARD SWR Fernsehen RP 1 1020 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         121 28108 1101 1 ARD hr-fernsehen 1 1021 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         122 28205 1073 1 ARD rbb Brandenburg 1 1022 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         123 28206 1073 1 ARD rbb Berlin 1 1023 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        124 28486 1093 1 ARD SR SÜDWEST Ferns. 1 1024 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         125 28487 1093 1 ARD BR-alpha 1 1025 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         126 28721 1051 1 ARD tagesschau24 1 1026 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         127 28722 1051 1 ARD EinsFestival 1 1027 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         128 28723 1051 1 ARD EinsPlus 1 1028 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         130 28536 1111 1 ARD WDR Bonn 1 1030 1 0
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    0 0 0 0 equal

         131 28537 1111 1 ARD WDR Duisburg 1 1031 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         132 28385 1201 1 ARD Radio Bremen TV 1 1054 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         150 28007 1079 1 ZDFvision 3sat 1 1050 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         151 28008 1079 1 ZDFvision KiKa 1 1051 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

          152 28725 1051 1 ARD Phoenix 1 1052 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

          153 28724 1051 1 ARD arte 1 1053 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

         200 28006 1079 1 ZDFvision ZDF 1 2000 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

        201 28011 1079 1 ZDFvision ZDFinfokanal 1 2001 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

         202 28014 1079 1 ZDFvision ZDF Neo 1 2002 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

        203 28016 1079 1 ZDFvision ZDF.kultur 1 2003 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        300 12003 1089 1 RTL World RTL Television 1 3000 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

         301 12060 1089 1 RTL World VOX 1 3001 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         302 12020 1089 1 RTL World RTL2 1 3002 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

        303 12040 1089 1 RTL World Super RTL 1 3003 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

         304 12090 1089 1 RTL World n-tv 1 3004 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

        305 12061 1089 1 RTL World RTL NITRO 1 3005 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        307 28800 1091 1 RTL World RTL Österreich 1 3007 0
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        308 28805 1091 1 RTL World VOX Österreich 1 3008 0
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        309 28820 1091 1 RTL World VOX Schweiz 1 3011 0
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        310 28810 1091 1 RTL World RTL2 Österreich 1 3009 0
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

       311 28815 1091 1 RTL World Super RTL Österreich 1
       3010 0 0 0 0 0 0 equal

        312 12041 1089 1 RTL World Super RTL CH 1 3012 0
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        313 12004 1089 1 RTL World RTL HH SH 1 3013 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        314 12005 1089 1 RTL World RTL HB NDS 1 3014 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

         315 12006 1089 1 RTL World RTL FS 1 3015 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         400 17500 1107 1 ProSiebenSat.1 SAT.1 1 4000 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

        401 17501 1107 1 ProSiebenSat.1 ProSieben 1 4001 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        402 17502 1107 1 ProSiebenSat.1 kabel eins 1 4002 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

         403 17503 1107 1 ProSiebenSat.1 N24 1 4003 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

        404 17504 1107 1 ProSiebenSat.1 SAT.1 Gold 1 4004 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        405 20007 1082 1 ProSiebenSat.1 PULS 4 Austria 1 4005 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal
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        406 17507 1107 1 ProSiebenSat.1 SAT.1 Bayern 1 4006 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        407 17508 1107 1 ProSiebenSat.1 SAT.1 NRW 1 4013 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        408 20008 1082 1 ProSiebenSat.1 SAT.1 HH/SH 1 4014 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        409 20009 1082 1 ProSiebenSat.1 SAT.1 NS/Bremen 1 4015 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
       410 20010 1082 1 ProSiebenSat.1 SAT.1 RhlPf/Hessen 1

       4016 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal
         411 776 5 133 ProSiebenSat.1 SIXX 1 4017 1 0

    6192 6211 0 0 equal
       412 20002 1082 1 ProSiebenSat.1 ProSieben Österreich 1

       4007 0 0 0 0 0 0 equal
       413 20001 1082 1 ProSiebenSat.1 ProSieben Schweiz 1

       4008 0 0 0 0 0 0 equal
       414 20004 1082 1 ProSiebenSat.1 kabel eins Österreich 1

       4009 0 0 0 0 0 0 equal
       415 20003 1082 1 ProSiebenSat.1 kabel eins Schweiz 1

       4010 0 0 0 0 0 0 equal
       416 20005 1082 1 ProSiebenSat.1 SAT.1 Österreich 1

       4011 0 0 0 0 0 0 equal
        417 20006 1082 1 ProSiebenSat.1 SAT.1 Schweiz 1 4012 0

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        418 17505 1107 1 ProSiebenSat.1 ProSieben MAXX 1 4018 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         520 34 17 133 SKY Sky Atlantic 1 5148 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         521 10 2 133 SKY Sky Cinema 1 5000 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         522 11 2 133 SKY Sky Cinema+1 1 5001 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         523 43 2 133 SKY Sky Cinema+24 1 5002 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         524 41 3 133 SKY Sky Hits 1 5006 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 update
         525 9 2 133 SKY Sky Action 1 5003 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         526 8 2 133 SKY Sky Comedy 1 5029 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         527 20 2 133 SKY Sky Emotion 1 5007 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         528 516 3 133 SKY Sky Nostalgie 1 5008 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
        529 25 3 133 SKY Disney Cinemagic 1 5077 1

     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal
          530 515 3 133 SKY MGM 1 5016 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         556 23 1 133 SKY Sky Krimi 1 5005 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         557 16 1 133 SKY Fox Serie 1 5004 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         558 50 1 133 SKY TNT Serie 1 5073 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         559 27 1 133 SKY RTL Crime 1 5010 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
          560 36 17 133 SKY Syfy 1 5015 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         561 42 1 133 SKY 13th Street 1 5014 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         562 29 1 133 SKY RTL Passion 1 5030 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         563 21 17 133 SKY Beate-Uhse.TV 1 5024 1 0
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    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         564 22 17 133 SKY Heimatkanal 1 5028 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         566 518 17 133 SKY Goldstar TV 1 5027 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         567 24 17 133 SKY Classica 1 5026 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         568 26 17 133 SKY Disney Junior 1 5078 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         569 28 17 133 SKY Disney XD 1 5018 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

          570 19 17 133 SKY Junior 1 5019 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

        571 14 4 133 SKY Discovery Channel 1 5020 1
     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal

        572 13 4 133 SKY National Geographic 1 5022 1
     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal

         573 12 4 133 SKY NatGeo Wild 1 5021 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

        574 52 4 133 SKY Spiegel Geschichte 1 5031 1
     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal

         575 168 1 133 SKY Motorvision TV 1 5025 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         599 141 9 133 SKY Sky Info 1 30095 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         640 17 3 133 SKY Sky Sport News 1 5009 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

        641 223 4 133 SKY Sky Bundesliga 1 1 5091 1
     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal

        642 262 2 133 SKY Sky Bundesliga 2 1 7134 1
     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal

        643 272 3 133 SKY Sky Bundesliga 3 1 7135 1
     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal

        644 282 3 133 SKY Sky Bundesliga 4 1 7136 1
     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal

        645 292 3 133 SKY Sky Bundesliga 5 1 7102 1
     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal

        646 302 3 133 SKY Sky Bundesliga 6 1 7103 1
     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal

        647 312 17 133 SKY Sky Bundesliga 7 1 7104 1
     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal

        648 322 17 133 SKY Sky Bundesliga 8 1 7105 1
     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal

        649 332 17 133 SKY Sky Bundesliga 9 1 7106 1
     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal

        650 252 2 133 SKY Sky Bundesliga 10 1 7109 1
     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal

         651 221 4 133 SKY Sky Sport 1 1 5089 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         652 222 4 133 SKY Sky Sport 2 1 5090 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         653 263 2 133 SKY Sky Sport 3 1 5023 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         654 273 3 133 SKY Sky Sport 4 1 7131 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         655 283 3 133 SKY Sky Sport 5 1 7130 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         656 293 3 133 SKY Sky Sport 6 1 7129 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         657 303 3 133 SKY Sky Sport 7 1 7128 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         658 313 17 133 SKY Sky Sport 8 1 7127 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal
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         659 323 17 133 SKY Sky Sport 9 1 7126 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         660 333 17 133 SKY Sky Sport 10 1 7125 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         661 253 2 133 SKY Sky Sport 11 1 7124 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
        662 30 1 133 SKY Sky Sport Austria 1 5079 1

     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal
         664 37 15 133 SKY AXN Action 1 5064 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         665 38 15 133 SKY Romance TV 1 5076 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         666 12030 1089 1 SKY RTL Living 1 5066 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         667 4058 1105 53 CANALDIGITAAL Animax 1 5065 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
        668 4701 1015 1 ProSiebenSat.1 SAT.1 emotions 1 5063 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
       669 17506 1107 1 ProSiebenSat.1 kabel eins classics 1

       5062 1 0 6195 5890 0 0 equal
         670 35 15 133 SKY TNT Film 1 5061 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         671 33 15 133 SKY Kinowelt TV 1 5060 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
          672 57 15 133 SKY A&E 1 5095 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         673 56 15 133 SKY Boomerang 1 5071 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
        674 39 15 133 SKY Cartoon Network (S) 1 5070 1

     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal
         675 28682 1078 1 SKY Nicktoons 1 5098 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
          678 55 15 133 SKY . 1 5094 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         681 18 4 133 SKY Sky Select 1 5011 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         682 251 2 133 SKY Sky Select 1 1 7110 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         683 261 2 133 SKY Sky Select 2 1 7111 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         684 271 3 133 SKY Sky Select 3 1 7112 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         685 281 3 133 SKY Sky Select 4 1 7113 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         686 291 3 133 SKY Sky Select 5 1 7114 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         687 301 3 133 SKY Sky Select 6 1 7115 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         688 311 17 133 SKY Sky Select 7 1 7116 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         689 321 17 133 SKY Sky Select 8 1 7117 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         690 331 17 133 SKY Sky Select 9 1 7118 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
        691 254 2 133 SKY Sky Select Event A 1 7119 1

     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal
        692 334 17 133 SKY Sky Select Event B 1 7120 1

     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal
          693 15 17 133 SKY . 1 7137 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         695 513 2 133 SKY Blue Movie 1 5012 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         696 345 1 133 SKY Blue Movie 1 1 7121 1 0
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    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         697 355 1 133 SKY Blue Movie 2 1 7123 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         698 365 1 133 SKY Blue Movie 3 1 7122 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

        700 28680 1078 1 MTV Networks NICK/COMEDY 1 7000 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

         701 28676 1078 1 MTV Networks VIVA 1 7001 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

        704 61 7 133 MTV Networks NICKELODEON AT 1 7100 0
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

      705 60 7 133 MTV Networks Comedy Central / VIVA AT 1
       7101 0 0 0 0 0 0 equal

         710 4600 1021 1 BetaDigital a.tv 1 7010 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

       711 4601 1021 1 BetaDigital Franken Fernsehen 1
       7011 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal

         712 4602 1021 1 BetaDigital intv 1 7050 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

        713 4603 1021 1 BetaDigital Ulm-Allgäu 1 7063 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        714 4604 1021 1 BetaDigital münchen.tv 1 7064 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

       715 4605 1021 1 BetaDigital rfo Regional Oberbayern 1
       7065 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal

        716 4606 1021 1 BetaDigital Mainfranken 1 7012 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        717 4607 1021 1 BetaDigital TV Oberfranken 1 7013 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

         718 4608 1021 1 BetaDigital TVA-OTV 1 7014 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

        719 4609 1021 1 BetaDigital Niederbayern 1 7015 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        720 4690 1021 1 BetaDigital Lokal TV Portal 1 7016 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

         730 900 33 133 BetaDigital SPORT1 1 7030 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

        731 31200 1091 1 SES Astra Eurosport 1 7031 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        732 1793 5 133 BetaDigital Disney Channel 1 7032 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

         733 51 33 133 BetaDigital TELE 5 1 7033 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         734 12100 1108 1 QVC QVC Deutschland 1 7034 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         735 74 5 133 BetaDigital joiz 1 7035 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

        736 662 5 133 BetaDigital 1-2-3.tv 1 7036 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

         737 661 33 133 BetaDigital AstroTV 1 7037 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         738 3394 1108 1 QVC QVC PLUS 1 10023 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

        739 12620 1113 1 Media Broadcast 123 Damenwahl 1 7039 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        741 12606 1113 1 Media Broadcast Lustkanal TV 1 7041 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        742 12612 1113 1 Media Broadcast Erotik 24 1 7042 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        743 765 7 133 BetaDigital pearl.tv 1 7043 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        744 65 7 133 BetaDigital DELUXE MUSIC 1 7044 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal
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      745 775 7 133 BetaDigital MediaShop- Meine Einkaufswelt 1

       7045 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal
         746 772 5 133 BetaDigital TLC 1 7046 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         748 63 33 133 BetaDigital DMAX 1 7048 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         749 12615 1113 1 Media Broadcast Tabu 24 1 7049 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        751 12616 1113 1 Media Broadcast Juwelo TV 1 7051 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        752 12618 1113 1 Media Broadcast Dreamgirls TV 1 7052 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        753 31210 1091 1 BetaDigital HSE24 Extra 1 10022 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        754 774 7 133 BetaDigital GOD Channel 1 7054 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
       755 62 5 133 BetaDigital EWTN katholisches TV 1

       7055 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal
         756 40 33 133 BetaDigital HSE24 1 7056 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        757 21113 1053 1 BetaDigital Genius Plus 1 30097 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         758 1794 5 133 BetaDigital . 1 7058 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        759 12619 1113 1 Media Broadcast Erotik-Sat TV 1 7059 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        760 12601 1113 1 Media Broadcast K-TV Fernsehen 1 7060 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        761 764 5 133 BetaDigital ANIXE SD 1 7061 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        762 12622 1113 1 Media Broadcast Paradise 1 7066 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        766 12623 1113 1 Media Broadcast Date Line 1 7068 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        767 54 7 133 BetaDigital Beauty TV 1 7067 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        768 77 33 133 BetaDigital HSE24 TREND 1 10021 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        769 12614 1113 1 Media Broadcast RheinMain TV 1 7069 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         770 768 7 133 BetaDigital RNF 1 7070 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         771 767 7 133 BetaDigital . 1 7071 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         772 12621 1113 1 Media Broadcast SexySat 1 7072 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        773 32 33 133 BetaDigital sonnenklar.TV 1 7073 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        774 12624 1113 1 Media Broadcast Fotohandy TV 1 7074 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        775 4712 1015 1 BetaDigital SOPHIA TV 1 10024 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        776 48 5 133 BetaDigital ManouLenz.tv 1 14049 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        777 514 7 133 BetaDigital JML Shop 1 7077 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        778 659 5 133 BetaDigital Sparhandy TV 1 7078 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        779 769 7 133 BetaDigital Channel21 1 7079 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
      782 46 33 133 BetaDigital mediasparTV Homeshopping 1

       7082 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal
        783 899 33 133 BetaDigital meinTVshop 1 7083 1
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     0 0 0 0 0 equal

       784 4713 1015 1 BetaDigital Die Neue Zeit TV 1
       7084 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal

       785 64 5 133 BetaDigital QVC BEAUTY&STYLE 1
       7075 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal

         788 4702 1015 1 BetaDigital SES 05 1 7088 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

        789 13222 1003 1 BetaDigital Volksmusik 1 7089 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        790 12122 1108 1 Bibel TV Bibel TV 1 7040 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

         791 72 7 133 BetaDigital . 1 7091 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

       792 898 33 133 BetaDigital Mediashop- Neuheiten 1
       7092 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal

        793 897 33 133 BetaDigital e8 television 1 7093 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

         794 75 5 133 BetaDigital . 1 7094 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

        795 12625 1113 1 Media Broadcast Mobile-Sex 1 7095 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

       796 71 7 133 BetaDigital HOPE Channel deutsch 1
       7096 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal

        797 47 33 133 BetaDigital REGIO TV 1 7097 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        799 12626 1113 1 Media Broadcast My Dirty Mobile 1 7099 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        800 12627 1113 1 Media Broadcast Kamasutra TV 1 8001 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        801 12628 1113 1 Media Broadcast Erotic Dome TV 1 8002 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        802 12629 1113 1 Media Broadcast SexyGirls 1 8003 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

       803 12630 1113 1 Media Broadcast Das Erotische TV 1
       8004 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal

       804 12634 1113 1 Media Broadcast Supreme Master TV 1
       8005 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal

        805 12635 1113 1 Media Broadcast Bizarr 24 1 8006 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        806 12636 1113 1 Media Broadcast Flat-Chat 1 8007 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        807 12639 1113 1 Media Broadcast Erotika TV 1 8008 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        808 12640 1113 1 Media Broadcast BunnyClub 24 1 8009 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        809 12641 1113 1 Media Broadcast Clipmobile 1 8010 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

         810 4710 1015 1 BetaDigital . 1 7062 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

       811 13110 1115 1 ServusTV ServusTV Deutschland 1
       9087 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal

      812 12604 1113 1 MEDIA BROADCAST Deutsches Musik Fernsehen 1
       14061 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal

        813 12633 1113 1 MEDIA BROADCAST Shop24Direct 1 14062 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

          900 13001 1117 1 ORF ORF1 1 9000 1 0
    5986 3333 6145 0 equal

          901 13002 1117 1 ORF ORF2 1 9001 1 0
    5986 3333 6145 0 equal

          902 13003 1117 1 ORF ORF2 W 1 9002 1 0
    5986 3333 6145 0 equal

          903 13004 1117 1 ORF ORF2 N 1 9003 1 0
    5986 3333 6145 0 equal
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          904 13005 1117 1 ORF ORF2 B 1 9004 1 0

    5986 3333 6145 0 equal
          905 13006 1117 1 ORF ORF2 O 1 9005 1 0

    5986 3333 6145 0 equal
          906 13007 1117 1 ORF ORF2 S 1 9006 1 0

    5986 3333 6145 0 equal
          907 13008 1117 1 ORF ORF2 T 1 9007 1 0

    5986 3333 6145 0 equal
          908 13009 1117 1 ORF ORF2 V 1 9008 1 0

    5986 3333 6145 0 equal
          909 13010 1117 1 ORF ORF2 St 1 9009 1 0

    5986 3333 6145 0 equal
          910 13011 1117 1 ORF ORF2 K 1 9010 1 0

    5986 3333 6145 0 equal
          911 13012 1117 1 ATV+ ATV 1 9011 1 0

    5986 3333 6145 0 equal
          912 13021 1117 1 gotv GoTV 1 9012 1 0 0

   0 0 0 equal
         913 13013 1117 1 ORF HITRADIO OE3 1 9013 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
          914 13014 1117 1 ORF ORF2E 1 9014 1 0 0

   0 0 0 equal
          915 13101 1115 1 ORF ORF III 1 9015 1 0 0

   0 0 0 equal
       918 13111 1115 1 ServusTV ServusTV Oesterreich 1

       10034 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal
        919 73 7 133 BetaDigital DMAX Austria 1 30083 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
          920 13223 1003 1 ATV ATV2 1 9018 1 0

    5986 3333 6145 0 equal
         922 76 33 133 BetaDigital QLAR 1 9020 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         923 13221 1003 1 ORF ORF Sport+ 1 30094 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         927 7014 1020 1 NHK NHK World 1 9038 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
       929 12135 1108 1 Unbekannt TV 8 Mont Blanc 1 1

       9037 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal
       930 7012 1020 1 GlobeCast Al Jazeera English 1

       9030 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal
         931 10050 1026 1 BBC BBC World 1 9031 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         932 10030 1026 1 CNBC CNBC Europe 1 9032 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         933 4422 1028 1 CNN CNN Int. 1 9033 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        934 31220 1091 1 GlobeCast EuroNews 1 9034 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         935 7290 1111 1 BT Sky News 1 9035 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
        936 4401 1028 1 RTVE TVE INTERNACIONAL EURO 1 14065 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         937 4402 1028 1 RTVE CANAL 24 HORAS 1 14066 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         943 12170 1108 1 Unbenannt BFM TV 1 9043 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        944 6915 1022 1 TV5MONDE TV5MONDE EUROPE 1 9044 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
       945 10062 1026 1 Unbekannt Best of shopping 1

       10025 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal
        946 6401 1018 1 Unbenannt TV 5 Monde 1 9081 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
       947 10063 1026 1 Unbekannt M6 Boutique la Chaine 1
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       10026 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal

       949 10067 1026 1 Unbekannt Bloomberg Europe TV 1
       10014 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal

         951 7008 1020 1 GCE CUBAVISION 1 9051 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

        955 7009 1020 1 CANALSATELLITE Al Jazeera 1 9055 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

       956 10077 1026 1 Unbekannt Russia Today Espanol 1
       10016 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal

         960 5025 1105 53 CANALDIGITAAL BVN 1 9060 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         962 7011 1020 1 GCE ARIRANG TV 1 9062 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         963 30202 1032 1 GlobeCast EHS TV 1 9063 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         964 6902 1022 1 Globecast KTO 1 10018 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

       966 6912 1022 1 Globecast CCTV 9 Documentary 1
       10020 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal

         967 6913 1022 1 Globecast CCTV F 1 10027 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

       968 6914 1022 1 Globecast CCTV News English 1
       10028 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal

          969 3992 1108 1 DVL.TV Luxe TV 1 9069 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

       970 6905 1022 1 FRANCE 24 France 24 (franz.) 1
       9070 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal

       971 6906 1022 1 FRANCE 24 France 24 (engl.) 1
       9071 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal

         972 6904 1022 1 OVERON Russia Today 1 9072 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         973 7102 1059 1 TVP TVP Info 1 9088 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         974 7104 1059 1 TVP TVP Polonia 1 9089 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         975 7106 1059 1 TVP TVP Kultura 1 9090 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         976 7105 1059 1 TVP TVP Historia 1 9091 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         977 7107 1059 1 TVP BELSAT TV 1 9092 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

        978 7296 1111 1 SES ASTRA TV TRWAM 1 9078 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        979 5112 1027 1 SES ASTRA Holiday TV 1 14022 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        980 5113 1027 1 SES ASTRA TRT Turk 1 14052 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

       981 6910 1022 1 FRANCE 24 France 24 (arab.) 1
       9079 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal

       982 4707 1015 1 BetaDigital Fashion Television 1
       14056 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal

       983 10080 1026 1 FTA Sonlife Broadcasting Network 1
       9080 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal

        984 53 7 133 BetaDigital N24 Austria 1 9094 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        985 70 7 133 BetaDigital BB-MV Lokal-TV 1 9095 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

         986 13226 1003 1 - Starparadies AT 1 14063 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         987 12123 1108 1 SES ASTRA eUrotic 1 30077 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         1200 28106 1101 1 ARD Das Erste 1 1000 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal
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         1201 28006 1079 1 ZDFvision ZDF 1 2000 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
          1202 28724 1051 1 ARD arte 1 1053 1 0 0

   0 0 0 equal
        1203 12003 1089 1 RTL World RTL Television 1 3000 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         1204 12060 1089 1 RTL World VOX 1 3001 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1205 17500 1107 1 ProSiebenSat.1 SAT.1 1 4000 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        1206 17501 1107 1 ProSiebenSat.1 ProSieben 1 4001 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        1207 17502 1107 1 ProSiebenSat.1 kabel eins 1 4002 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         1208 900 33 133 BetaDigital SPORT1 1 7030 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1209 12020 1089 1 RTL World RTL2 1 3002 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1210 776 5 133 ProSiebenSat.1 SIXX 1 4017 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        1211 764 5 133 BetaDigital ANIXE SD 1 7061 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        1212 28680 1078 1 MTV Networks NICK/COMEDY 1 7000 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         1213 17503 1107 1 ProSiebenSat.1 N24 1 4003 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1214 12100 1108 1 QVC QVC Deutschland 1 7034 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1215 40 33 133 BetaDigital HSE24 1 7056 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        1216 32 33 133 BetaDigital sonnenklar.TV 1 7073 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
       1217 13110 1115 1 ServusTV ServusTV Deutschland 1
       9087 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal
         1218 51 33 133 BetaDigital TELE 5 1 7033 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        1219 12040 1089 1 RTL World Super RTL 1 3003 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         1220 63 33 133 BetaDigital DMAX 1 7048 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1221 28226 1073 1 ARD NDR FS NDS 1 1001 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1222 28227 1073 1 ARD NDR FS SH 1 1002 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1223 28224 1073 1 ARD NDR FS MV 1 1003 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1224 28225 1073 1 ARD NDR FS HH 1 1004 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1225 28111 1101 1 ARD WDR Köln 1 1005 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1226 28534 1111 1 ARD WDR Aachen 1 1006 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1227 28306 1201 1 ARD WDR Bielefeld 1 1007 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1228 28307 1201 1 ARD WDR Dortmund 1 1008 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1229 28308 1201 1 ARD WDR Düsseldorf 1 1009 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1230 28309 1201 1 ARD WDR Essen 1 1010 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1231 28310 1201 1 ARD WDR Münster 1 1011 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1232 28311 1201 1 ARD WDR Siegen 1 1012 1 0
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    0 0 0 0 equal

         1233 28535 1111 1 ARD WDR Wuppertal 1 1013 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         1234 28228 1073 1 ARD MDR Sachsen 1 1014 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         1235 28229 1073 1 ARD MDR S-Anhalt 1 1015 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         1236 28230 1073 1 ARD MDR Thüringen 1 1016 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

        1237 28107 1101 1 ARD Bayerisches FS Süd 1 1017 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        1238 28110 1101 1 ARD Bayerisches FS Nord 1 1018 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        1239 28113 1101 1 ARD SWR Fernsehen BW 1 1019 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        1240 28231 1073 1 ARD SWR Fernsehen RP 1 1020 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

         1241 28108 1101 1 ARD hr-fernsehen 1 1021 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         1242 28205 1073 1 ARD rbb Brandenburg 1 1022 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         1243 28206 1073 1 ARD rbb Berlin 1 1023 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         1244 28721 1051 1 ARD tagesschau24 1 1026 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         1245 28722 1051 1 ARD EinsFestival 1 1027 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         1246 28723 1051 1 ARD EinsPlus 1 1028 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         1249 28536 1111 1 ARD WDR Bonn 1 1030 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         1250 28537 1111 1 ARD WDR Duisburg 1 1031 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         1252 28007 1079 1 ZDFvision 3sat 1 1050 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         1253 28008 1079 1 ZDFvision KiKa 1 1051 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

          1254 28725 1051 1 ARD Phoenix 1 1052 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

        1255 28011 1079 1 ZDFvision ZDFinfokanal 1 2001 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

         1256 28014 1079 1 ZDFvision ZDF Neo 1 2002 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

        1257 28016 1079 1 ZDFvision ZDF.kultur 1 2003 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        1258 12616 1113 1 Media Broadcast Juwelo TV 1 7051 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

         1259 4700 1015 1 SES ASTRA . 1 14054 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

        1260 65 7 133 BetaDigital DELUXE MUSIC 1 7044 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

         1261 3394 1108 1 QVC QVC PLUS 1 10023 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

        1262 662 5 133 BetaDigital 1-2-3.tv 1 7036 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        1263 1793 5 133 BetaDigital Disney Channel 1 7032 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

         1264 12090 1089 1 RTL World n-tv 1 3004 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

        1265 12061 1089 1 RTL World RTL NITRO 1 3005 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        1266 17505 1107 1 ProSiebenSat.1 ProSieben MAXX 1 4018 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal
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         1267 772 5 133 BetaDigital TLC 1 7046 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        1268 4604 1021 1 BetaDigital münchen.tv 1 7064 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        1269 17504 1107 1 ProSiebenSat.1 SAT.1 Gold 1 4004 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
       1500 4763 1015 1 BetaDigital Telefonchat-24 TV 1

      1 0 0 0 0 0 equal
         1501 4765 1015 1 BetaDigital . 1 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1502 4760 1015 1 BetaDigital . 1 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1506 4762 1015 1 BetaDigital . 1 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1551 4761 1015 1 BetaDigital . 1 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
       1552 4766 1015 1 BetaDigital Beate Uhse Sexy-Sat 1

      1 0 0 0 0 0 equal
         1553 4764 1015 1 BetaDigital . 1 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1555 4757 1015 1 BetaDigital . 1 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1557 4767 1015 1 BetaDigital . 1 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        1558 4768 1015 1 BetaDigital Hot Girls TV 1 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         1560 4758 1015 1 BetaDigital . 1 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1561 4769 1015 1 BetaDigital . 1 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
       1562 4759 1015 1 BetaDigital Lust und Liebe TV 1

      1 0 0 0 0 0 equal
         1563 4770 1015 1 BetaDigital . 1 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        1564 4771 1015 1 BetaDigital GayBoys LIVE 1 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        1565 4750 1015 1 BetaDigital Club-Hot TV 1 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         1566 4751 1015 1 BetaDigital . 1 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1567 4752 1015 1 BetaDigital . 1 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1568 4753 1015 1 BetaDigital . 1 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        1569 4754 1015 1 BetaDigital 6Live 24 TV 1 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        1570 4755 1015 1 BetaDigital Reife Damen TV 1 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         1571 4757 1015 1 BetaDigital . 1 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1590 10090 1015 1 BetaDigital . 1 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1591 10091 1015 1 BetaDigital . 1 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1592 10092 1015 1 BetaDigital . 1 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1593 10093 1015 1 BetaDigital . 1 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1594 10094 1015 1 BetaDigital . 1 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1595 10095 1015 1 BetaDigital . 1 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1596 10096 1015 1 BetaDigital . 1 1 0
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    0 0 0 0 equal

         1597 10097 1015 1 BetaDigital . 1 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         1598 10098 1015 1 BetaDigital . 1 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         1599 10099 1015 1 BetaDigital . 1 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         1610 32000 1029 1 BetaDigital TWOJ 1 30067 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

          1750 4718 1015 1 SES PS .1. 1 0 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

          1751 4719 1015 1 SES PS .2. 1 0 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

        1799 0 1015 1 END of TV LCN END of TV LCN 1 0
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

          100 28400 1093 1 ARD BR Bayern1 2 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

         101 28401 1093 1 ARD BR Bayern2Radio 2 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         102 28402 1093 1 ARD BR Bayern 3 2 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

        103 28403 1093 1 ARD BR Bayern 4 Klassik 2 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

         104 28404 1093 1 ARD BR B5 aktuell 2 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         105 28405 1093 1 ARD BR BAYERN MOBIL 2 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

        106 28407 1093 1 ARD BR BR Verkehrskanal 2 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

         107 28406 1093 1 ARD BR DAS MODUL 2 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         108 28448 1093 1 ARD RB Bremen Eins 2 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         109 28450 1093 1 ARD RB Bremen Vier 2 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         110 28449 1093 1 ARD RB NordwestRadio 2 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

          111 28419 1093 1 ARD HR hr1 2 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

          112 28420 1093 1 ARD HR hr2 2 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

          113 28421 1093 1 ARD HR hr3 2 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

          114 28422 1093 1 ARD HR hr4 2 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

          115 28424 1093 1 ARD HR hr-info 2 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

         116 28425 1093 1 ARD HR hr-info + 2 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

          117 28423 1093 1 ARD HR YOU FM 2 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

         118 28428 1093 1 ARD MDR MDR1 SACHSEN 2 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         119 28429 1093 1 ARD MDR MDR1 S-ANHALT 2 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         120 28430 1093 1 ARD MDR MDR1 THÜRINGEN 2 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         121 28431 1093 1 ARD MDR MDR FIGARO 2 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         122 28434 1093 1 ARD MDR MDR INFO 2 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         123 28432 1093 1 ARD MDR MDR JUMP 2 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal
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         124 28433 1093 1 ARD MDR SPUTNIK 2 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        125 28444 1093 1 ARD NDR NDR 1 Niedersachsen 2 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         126 28443 1093 1 ARD NDR NDR 1 Radio MV 2 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        127 28442 1093 1 ARD NDR NDR 1 Welle Nord 2 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
          128 28437 1093 1 ARD NDR NDR 2 2 1 0 0

   0 0 0 equal
          129 28441 1093 1 ARD NDR NDR 90 2 1 0 0

   0 0 0 equal
         130 28439 1093 1 ARD NDR NDR Info 2 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        131 28445 1093 1 ARD NDR NDR Info Spezial 2 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         132 28438 1093 1 ARD NDR NDR Kultur 2 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
          133 28440 1093 1 ARD NDR N-JOY 2 1 0 0

   0 0 0 equal
        134 28454 1093 1 ARD rbb Antenne Brandenburg 2 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
          135 28457 1093 1 ARD rbb Fritz 2 1 0 0

   0 0 0 equal
         136 28452 1093 1 ARD rbb InfoRadio 2 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         137 28453 1093 1 ARD rbb kulturradio 2 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         138 28455 1093 1 ARD rbb radioBERLIN 88 2 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         139 28456 1093 1 ARD rbb radioeins 2 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         140 28458 1093 1 ARD rbb radiomultikulti 2 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
          141 28461 1093 1 ARD SR SR1 2 1 0 0

   0 0 0 equal
          142 28462 1093 1 ARD SR SR2 2 1 0 0

   0 0 0 equal
          143 28463 1093 1 ARD SR SR3 2 1 0 0

   0 0 0 equal
          144 28465 1093 1 ARD SWR SWR1 BW 2 1 0 0

   0 0 0 equal
          145 28466 1093 1 ARD SWR SWR1 RP 2 1 0 0

   0 0 0 equal
          146 28467 1093 1 ARD SWR SWR2 2 1 0 0

   0 0 0 equal
          147 28468 1093 1 ARD SWR SWR3 2 1 0 0

   0 0 0 equal
          148 28469 1093 1 ARD SWR SWR4 BW 2 1 0 0

   0 0 0 equal
          149 28470 1093 1 ARD SWR SWR4 RP 2 1 0 0

   0 0 0 equal
          150 28472 1093 1 ARD SWR cont.ra 2 1 0 0

   0 0 0 equal
          151 28471 1093 1 ARD SWR DASDING 2 1 0 0

   0 0 0 equal
         152 28475 1093 1 ARD WDR Eins Live 2 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         153 28481 1093 1 ARD WDR Eins Live diggi 2 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
          154 28476 1093 1 ARD WDR WDR 2 2 1 0 0

   0 0 0 equal
         155 28482 1093 1 ARD WDR WDR 2 Klassik 2 1 0
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    0 0 0 0 equal

          156 28477 1093 1 ARD WDR WDR 3 2 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

          157 28478 1093 1 ARD WDR WDR 4 2 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

          158 28479 1093 1 ARD WDR WDR 5 2 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

         159 28483 1093 1 ARD WDR WDR Event 2 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

        160 28480 1093 1 ARD WDR WDR Funkhaus Europa 2 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

          161 28416 1093 1 ARD DW DW 1 2 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

          162 28417 1093 1 ARD DW DW 4 2 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

        200 170 7 133 BetaDigital ANTENNE BAYERN 2 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        201 160 7 133 BetaDigital ROCK ANTENNE 2 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        204 171 5 133 BetaDigital domradio 2 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        205 161 7 133 BetaDigital ERF Plus 2 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        207 173 5 133 BetaDigital Klassik Radio 2 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

         208 174 5 133 BetaDigital . 2 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

        210 169 7 133 BetaDigital sunshine live 2 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

         211 176 7 133 BetaDigital TEDDY 2 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

       212 175 5 133 BetaDigital HOPE Channel Radio 2
      1 0 0 0 0 0 equal

         213 172 5 133 BetaDigital egoFM 2 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         214 177 5 133 BetaDigital JAM FM 2 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

          500 13130 1115 1 ORF OE2 St 2 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

          501 13122 1115 1 ORF OE1 DD 2 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

          502 13131 1115 1 ORF OE2 K 2 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

          504 13134 1115 1 ORF FM4 2 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

          505 13133 1115 1 ORF OE3 2 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

          509 13127 1115 1 ORF OE2 S 2 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

          600 13121 1115 1 ORF OE1 2 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

          602 13123 1115 1 ORF OE2 W 2 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

          603 13124 1115 1 ORF OE2 N 2 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

          604 13125 1115 1 ORF OE2 B 2 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

          605 13126 1115 1 ORF OE2 O 2 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

          607 13128 1115 1 ORF OE2 T 2 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

          608 13129 1115 1 ORF OE2 V 2 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal
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      1299 0 1015 1 END of Radio LCN END of Radio LCN 2

       0 0 0 0 0 0 equal
          565 401 9 133 SKY Jukebox 22 30084 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         663 12895 1119 53 M7group sportdigital 22 7085 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
      780 5411 1109 1 BetaDigital TecTime TV-Zeit für Technik 22

       7080 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal
        100 10301 1019 1 ARD Digital Das Erste HD 25 10000 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         101 10327 1025 1 ARD NDR FS NDS HD 25 14027 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         102 10330 1025 1 ARD NDR FS SH HD 25 14030 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         103 10328 1025 1 ARD NDR FS MV HD 25 14028 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         104 10329 1025 1 ARD NDR FS HH HD 25 14029 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         105 28325 1201 1 ARD WDR HD Köln 25 14032 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         106 28544 1111 1 ARD WDR HD Aachen 25 14039 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        107 28326 1201 1 ARD WDR HD Bielefeld 25 14033 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         108 28327 1201 1 ARD WDR HD Dortmund 25 14034 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        109 28328 1201 1 ARD WDR HD Düsseldorf 25 14035 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         110 28329 1201 1 ARD WDR HD Essen 25 14036 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         111 28330 1201 1 ARD WDR HD Münster 25 14037 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         112 28331 1201 1 ARD WDR HD Siegen 25 14038 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        113 28545 1111 1 ARD WDR HD Wuppertal 25 14040 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         114 10352 1061 1 ARD MDR Sachsen HD 25 1055 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         115 10353 1061 1 ARD MDR S-Anhalt HD 25 1056 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        116 10354 1061 1 ARD MDR Thüringen HD 25 1057 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         117 10325 1025 1 ARD BR Süd HD 25 14025 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         118 10326 1025 1 ARD BR Nord HD 25 14026 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         119 10303 1019 1 ARD SWR BW HD 25 14023 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         120 10304 1019 1 ARD SWR RP HD 25 14024 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         121 10355 1061 1 ARD hr-fernsehen HD 25 1058 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        122 10350 1061 1 ARD rbb Brandenburg HD 25 1059 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         123 10351 1061 1 ARD rbb Berlin HD 25 1060 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         126 10375 1039 1 ARD tagesschau24 HD 25 1061 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         127 10376 1039 1 ARD Einsfestival HD 25 1062 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         128 10377 1039 1 ARD EinsPlus HD 25 1063 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         130 28546 1111 1 ARD WDR HD Bonn 25 14041 1 0
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    0 0 0 0 equal

         131 28547 1111 1 ARD WDR HD Duisburg 25 14042 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         150 11150 1010 1 ZDFvision 3sat HD 25 14044 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         151 11160 1010 1 ZDFvision KiKa HD 25 14045 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

         152 10331 1025 1 ARD PHOENIX HD 25 14031 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

          153 10302 1019 1 ARD/ZDF ARTE HD 25 10002 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

         200 11110 1011 1 ZDF version ZDF HD 25 10001 1 0
    0 0 0 0 equal

        201 11170 1010 1 ZDFvision ZDFinfokanal HD 25 14046 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        202 11130 1011 1 ZDFvision ZDF Neo HD 25 14047 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        203 11140 1011 1 ZDFvision ZDF.kultur HD 25 14048 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

          300 61200 1057 1 CBC RTL HD 25 10004 1 0
    6192 6211 6240 0 equal

          301 61201 1057 1 CBC VOX HD 25 10005 1 0
    6192 6211 6240 0 equal

          302 61205 1057 1 CBC RTL2 HD 25 10012 1 0
    6192 6211 6240 0 equal

         303 11931 1041 1 CBC SUPER RTL HD 25 14020 1 0
    6192 6211 6240 0 equal

          304 61204 1057 1 CBC n-tv HD 25 30072 1 0
    6192 6211 6240 0 equal

         305 11951 1041 1 CBC RTLNITRO HD 25 30073 1 0
    6192 6211 6240 0 equal

        400 61300 1017 1 ProSiebenSAT.1 SAT.1 HD 25 10006 1
     0 6192 6211 6240 0 equal

        401 61301 1017 1 ProSiebenSAT.1 ProSieben HD 25 10007 1
     0 6192 6211 6240 0 equal

        402 61302 1017 1 ProSiebenSAT.1 kabel eins HD 25 10008 1
     0 6192 6211 6240 0 equal

         403 21108 1053 1 ProSiebenSat.1 N24 HD 25 10030 1 0
    6192 6211 6240 0 equal

        404 12500 1043 1 ProSiebenSAT.1 SAT.1 Gold HD 25 30096 1
     0 6192 6211 6240 0 equal

         411 61303 1017 1 ProSiebenSat.1 SIXX HD 25 1029 1 0
    6192 6211 6240 0 equal

       418 61304 1017 1 ProSiebenSat.1 ProSieben MAXX HD 25
       30075 1 0 6192 6211 6240 0 equal

         500 110 13 133 SKY Sky Atlantic HD 25 14050 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         501 131 6 133 SKY Sky Cinema HD 25 5083 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         502 134 8 133 SKY Sky Cinema+1 HD 25 30080 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

        503 135 8 133 SKY Sky Cinema+24 HD 25 30081 1
     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal

         504 107 12 133 SKY Sky Hits HD 25 5102 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 update

         505 116 11 133 SKY Sky Action HD 25 5101 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

        509 111 13 133 SKY Disney Cinemagic HD 25 5085 1
     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal

          510 115 12 133 SKY MGM HD 25 5114 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

          515 117 10 133 SKY Sky 3D 25 5104 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal
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          540 124 10 133 SKY Fox HD 25 14019 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         541 123 11 133 SKY TNT Serie HD 25 14051 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         542 140 9 133 SKY RTL Crime HD 25 30082 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
          543 126 12 133 SKY Syfy HD 25 5112 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         544 127 13 133 SKY 13th Street HD 25 5113 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
          545 125 10 133 SKY AXN HD 25 5111 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         546 101 14 133 SKY Universal HD 25 5146 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         547 136 8 133 SKY TNT Glitz HD 25 30068 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
        548 128 14 133 SKY E! Entertainm. HD 25 14059 1

     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal
         549 106 14 133 SKY Pro7 FUN HD 25 5149 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
        550 138 8 133 SKY Disney Junior HD 25 30071 1

     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal
         551 130 6 133 SKY Discovery HD 25 5082 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         552 112 13 133 SKY NatGeo HD 25 5086 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         553 118 6 133 SKY Nat Geo Wild HD 25 14018 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
        554 137 8 133 SKY Spiegel Geschichte HD 25 30069 1

     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal
         555 113 11 133 SKY History HD 25 5087 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
        600 108 12 133 SKY Sky Sport News HD 25 5109 1

     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal
        601 105 12 133 SKY Sky Bundesliga HD 1 25 5108 1

     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal
        602 267 6 133 SKY Sky Bundesliga HD 2 25 5118 1

     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal
        603 277 13 133 SKY Sky Bundesliga HD 3 25 5119 1

     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal
        604 287 12 133 SKY Sky Bundesliga HD 4 25 5120 1

     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal
        605 297 11 133 SKY Sky Bundesliga HD 5 25 5121 1

     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal
        606 307 10 133 SKY Sky Bundesliga HD 6 25 5122 1

     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal
        607 317 8 133 SKY Sky Bundesliga HD 7 25 5123 1

     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal
        608 327 9 133 SKY Sky Bundesliga HD 8 25 5124 1

     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal
        609 337 10 133 SKY Sky Bundesliga HD 9 25 5125 1

     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal
        610 257 14 133 SKY Sky Bundesliga HD 10 25 5126 1

     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal
         611 129 6 133 SKY Sky Sport HD 1 25 5081 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         612 114 13 133 SKY Sky Sport HD 2 25 5100 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         613 268 6 133 SKY Sky Sport HD 3 25 5127 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         614 278 13 133 SKY Sky Sport HD 4 25 5128 1 0

    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         615 288 12 133 SKY Sky Sport HD 5 25 5129 1 0
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    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         616 298 11 133 SKY Sky Sport HD 6 25 5130 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         617 308 10 133 SKY Sky Sport HD 7 25 5131 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         618 318 8 133 SKY Sky Sport HD 8 25 5132 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         619 328 9 133 SKY Sky Sport HD 9 25 5133 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         620 338 10 133 SKY Sky Sport HD 10 25 5134 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         621 258 14 133 SKY Sky Sport HD 11 25 5135 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         622 102 10 133 SKY Sky HD FanZone 25 14060 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         623 119 10 133 SKY Sport1 US HD 25 5103 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         624 309 10 133 SKY Sport1 US HD1 25 5107 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         625 122 11 133 SKY Sport1+ HD 25 5147 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         629 132 11 133 SKY Eurosport HD 25 5084 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         630 109 14 133 SKY Eurosport 2 HD 25 5136 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

        631 270 6 133 SKY Eurosport360HD 1 25 5137 1
     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal

        632 280 13 133 SKY Eurosport360HD 2 25 5138 1
     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal

        633 290 12 133 SKY Eurosport360HD 3 25 5139 1
     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal

        634 300 11 133 SKY Eurosport360HD 4 25 5140 1
     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal

        635 310 10 133 SKY Eurosport360HD 5 25 5141 1
     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal

        636 320 8 133 SKY Eurosport360HD 6 25 5142 1
     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal

        637 330 9 133 SKY Eurosport360HD 7 25 5143 1
     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal

        638 340 10 133 SKY Eurosport360HD 8 25 5144 1
     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal

        639 260 14 133 SKY Eurosport360HD 9 25 5145 1
     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal

         680 120 14 133 SKY Sky Select HD 25 5105 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

         694 121 14 133 SKY BLUE MOVIE HD 25 5106 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal

        700 21107 1053 1 MTV Networks NICKELODEON HD 25 10029 1
     0 6192 6211 6240 0 equal

         706 10103 1033 1 MTV Networks MTV HD 25 30078 1 0
    6192 6211 6240 0 equal

        730 5505 1055 1 BetaDigital SPORT1 HD 25 10013 1
     0 6192 6211 6240 0 equal

       732 5500 1055 1 BetaDigital Disney Channel HD 25
       14053 1 0 6192 6211 6240 0 equal

        733 5401 1109 1 BetaDigital TELE 5 HD 25 10036 1
     0 6192 6211 6240 0 equal

          734 21103 1053 1 QVC QVC HD 25 10031 1 0 0
   0 0 0 equal

        736 5502 1055 1 BetaDigital 1-2-3.tv HD 25 5117 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

        738 5504 1055 1 BetaDigital QVC PLUS HD 25 14058 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal
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        744 5503 1055 1 BetaDigital DELUXE MUSIC HD 25 14057 1

     0 6192 6211 6240 0 equal
         746 10100 1033 1 BetaDigital TLC HD 25 30076 1 0

    6192 6211 6240 0 equal
         748 5402 1109 1 BetaDigital DMAX HD 25 14021 1 0

    6192 6211 6240 0 equal
        751 5403 1109 1 BetaDigital Juwelo TV HD 25 14043 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        753 5501 1055 1 BetaDigital HSE24 EXTRA HD 25 10037 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        756 21104 1053 1 Beta Digital HSE24 HD 25 10032 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        761 21100 1053 1 BetaDigital ANIXE HD 25 10010 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
       773 5400 1109 1 BetaDigital sonnenklar.TV HD 25

       10033 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal
        781 10102 1033 1 BetaDigital mediaspar HD 25 7081 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
       811 4914 1007 1 ServusTV ServusTV HD Deutschland 25

       10011 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal
       814 10105 1033 1 BetaDigital QVC BEAUTY & STYLE HD 25

       30079 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal
         904 13303 1005 1 ORF ORF2 B HD 25 30085 1 0

    5986 3333 6145 0 equal
         905 13304 1005 1 ORF ORF2 O HD 25 30086 1 0

    5986 3333 6145 0 equal
         906 13305 1005 1 ORF ORF2 S HD 25 30087 1 0

    5986 3333 6145 0 equal
         907 13306 1005 1 ORF ORF2 T HD 25 30088 1 0

    5986 3333 6145 0 equal
         908 13307 1005 1 ORF ORF2 V HD 25 30089 1 0

    5986 3333 6145 0 equal
         909 13301 1005 1 ORF ORF2 St HD 25 30090 1 0

    5986 3333 6145 0 equal
         910 13302 1117 1 ORF ORF2 K HD 25 30091 1 0

    5986 3333 6145 0 equal
         915 13308 1005 1 ORF ORF III HD 25 30092 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
          916 4911 1007 1 ORF ORF1 HD 25 9016 1 0 0

   0 0 0 equal
          917 4912 1007 1 ORF ORF2 HD 25 9017 1 0 0

   0 0 0 equal
       918 4913 1007 1 ServusTV ServusTV HD Oesterreich 25

       10035 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal
         923 13309 1005 1 ORF ORF Sport+ HD 25 30093 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        1000 10301 1019 1 ARD Digital Das Erste HD 25 10000 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         1001 11110 1011 1 ZDF version ZDF HD 25 10001 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
          1002 10302 1019 1 ARD/ZDF ARTE HD 25 10002 1 0 0

   0 0 0 equal
        1003 10376 1039 1 ARD Digital Einsfestival HD 25 1062 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
          1004 61200 1057 1 CBC RTL HD 25 10004 1 0
    6192 6211 6240 0 equal
          1005 61201 1057 1 CBC VOX HD 25 10005 1 0
    6192 6211 6240 0 equal
        1006 61300 1017 1 ProSiebenSAT.1 SAT.1 HD 25 10006 1

     0 6192 6211 6240 0 equal
        1007 61301 1017 1 ProSiebenSAT.1 ProSieben HD 25 10007 1

     0 6192 6211 6240 0 equal
        1008 61302 1017 1 ProSiebenSAT.1 kabel eins HD 25 10008 1
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     0 6192 6211 6240 0 equal

        1009 5505 1055 1 BetaDigital SPORT1 HD 25 10013 1
     0 6192 6211 6240 0 equal

        1010 21100 1053 1 Beta Digital ANIXE HD 25 10010 1
     0 0 0 0 0 equal

       1011 4914 1007 1 ServusTV ServusTV HD Deutschland 25
       10011 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal

          1012 61205 1057 1 CBC RTL2 HD 25 10012 1 0
    6192 6211 6240 0 equal
         1013 61303 1017 1 ProSiebenSat.1 SIXX HD 25 1029 1 0
    6192 6211 6240 0 equal
        1014 21107 1053 1 MTV Networks NICKELODEON HD 25 10029 1

     0 6192 6211 6240 0 equal
         1015 21108 1053 1 ProSiebenSat.1 N24 HD 25 10030 1 0
    6192 6211 6240 0 equal
          1016 21103 1053 1 QVC QVC HD 25 10031 1 0 0

   0 0 0 equal
        1017 21104 1053 1 Beta Digital HSE24 HD 25 10032 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
       1018 5400 1109 1 BetaDigital sonnenklar.TV HD 25

       10033 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal
        1019 5401 1109 1 BetaDigital TELE 5 HD 25 10036 1

     0 6192 6211 6240 0 equal
         1020 11931 1041 1 CBC SUPER RTL HD 25 14020 1 0
    6192 6211 6240 0 equal
         1021 5402 1109 1 BetaDigital DMAX HD 25 14021 1 0
    6192 6211 6240 0 equal
         1022 10327 1025 1 ARD NDR FS NDS HD 25 14027 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1023 10330 1025 1 ARD NDR FS SH HD 25 14030 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1024 10328 1025 1 ARD NDR FS MV HD 25 14028 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1025 10329 1025 1 ARD NDR FS HH HD 25 14029 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1026 28325 1201 1 ARD WDR HD Köln 25 14032 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1027 28544 1111 1 ARD WDR HD Aachen 25 14039 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        1028 28326 1201 1 ARD WDR HD Bielefeld 25 14033 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         1029 28327 1201 1 ARD WDR HD Dortmund 25 14034 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        1030 28328 1201 1 ARD WDR HD Düsseldorf 25 14035 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         1031 28329 1201 1 ARD WDR HD Essen 25 14036 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1032 28330 1201 1 ARD WDR HD Münster 25 14037 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1033 28331 1201 1 ARD WDR HD Siegen 25 14038 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        1034 28545 1111 1 ARD WDR HD Wuppertal 25 14040 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         1035 10352 1061 1 ARD MDR Sachsen HD 25 1055 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1036 10353 1061 1 ARD MDR S-Anhalt HD 25 1056 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        1037 10354 1061 1 ARD MDR Thüringen HD 25 1057 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         1038 10325 1025 1 ARD BR Süd HD 25 14025 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1039 10326 1025 1 ARD BR Nord HD 25 14026 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
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         1040 10303 1019 1 ARD SWR BW HD 25 14023 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1041 10304 1019 1 ARD SWR RP HD 25 14024 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1042 10355 1061 1 ARD hr-fernsehen HD 25 1058 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        1043 10350 1061 1 ARD rbb Brandenburg HD 25 1059 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         1044 10351 1061 1 ARD rbb Berlin HD 25 1060 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1045 10375 1039 1 ARD tagesschau24 HD 25 1061 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1046 10377 1039 1 ARD EinsPlus HD 25 1063 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1050 28546 1111 1 ARD WDR HD Bonn 25 14041 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1051 28547 1111 1 ARD WDR HD Duisburg 25 14042 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        1052 5403 1109 1 BetaDigital Juwelo TV HD 25 14043 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         1053 11150 1010 1 ZDFvision 3sat HD 25 14044 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1054 11160 1010 1 ZDFvision KiKa HD 25 14045 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        1056 11170 1010 1 ZDFvision ZDFinfokanal HD 25 14046 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        1057 11130 1011 1 ZDFvision ZDF Neo HD 25 14047 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
        1058 11140 1011 1 ZDFvision ZDF.kultur HD 25 14048 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         1060 131 6 133 SKY Sky Cinema HD 25 5083 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         1061 130 6 133 SKY Discovery HD 25 5082 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         1062 132 11 133 SKY Eurosport HD 25 5084 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         1063 129 6 133 SKY Sky Sport HD 1 25 5081 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         1064 114 13 133 SKY Sky Sport HD 2 25 5100 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal
        1065 111 13 133 SKY Disney Cinemagic HD 25 5085 1

     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal
         1066 112 13 133 SKY NatGeo HD 25 5086 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         1067 113 11 133 SKY History HD 25 5087 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         1068 110 13 133 SKY Sky Atlantic HD 25 14050 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         1069 116 11 133 SKY Sky Action HD 25 5101 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         1070 107 12 133 SKY Sky Hits HD 25 5102 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 update
        1071 105 12 133 SKY Sky Bundesliga HD 1 25 5108 1

     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal
          1072 117 10 133 SKY Sky 3D 25 5104 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         1073 118 6 133 SKY Nat Geo Wild HD 25 14018 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         1074 119 10 133 SKY Sport1 US HD 25 5103 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         1075 123 11 133 SKY TNT Serie HD 25 14051 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal
          1076 124 10 133 SKY Fox HD 25 14019 1 0
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    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         1077 120 14 133 SKY Sky Select HD 25 5105 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         1078 121 14 133 SKY BLUE MOVIE HD 25 5106 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal
        1079 108 12 133 SKY Sky Sport News HD 25 5109 1

     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal
         1081 122 11 133 SKY Sport1+ HD 25 5147 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal
       1082 5500 1055 1 BetaDigital Disney Channel HD 25

       14053 1 0 6192 6211 6240 0 equal
        1083 5404 1109 1 BetaDigital pearl.tv HD 25 14055 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
          1084 125 10 133 SKY AXN HD 25 5111 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal
        1085 5503 1055 1 BetaDigital DELUXE MUSIC HD 25 14057 1

     0 6192 6211 6240 0 equal
        1086 5504 1055 1 BetaDigital QVC PLUS HD 25 14058 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
          1087 126 12 133 SKY Syfy HD 25 5112 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         1088 127 13 133 SKY 13th Street HD 25 5113 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal
        1089 128 14 133 SKY E! Entertainm. HD 25 5116 1

     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal
          1090 4911 1007 1 ORF ORF1 HD 25 9016 1 0 0

   0 0 0 equal
          1091 13303 1005 1 ORF ORF2 HD 25 9017 1 0 0

   0 0 0 equal
          1092 115 12 133 SKY MGM HD 25 5114 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal
        1093 5502 1055 1 BetaDigital 1-2-3.tv HD 25 5117 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
          1094 13228 1003 1 ATV ATV HD 25 9093 1 0 0

   0 0 0 equal
         1095 109 14 133 SKY Eurosport 2 HD 25 5136 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         1096 101 14 133 SKY Universal HD 25 5146 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal
        1097 5501 1055 1 BetaDigital HSE24 EXTRA HD 25 10037 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
         1098 106 14 133 SKY Pro7 FUN HD 25 5149 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal
         1099 13224 1003 1 ORS Bibel TV HD 25 14064 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1100 10103 1033 1 MTV Networks MTV HD 25 30078 1 0
    6192 6211 6240 0 equal
         1101 136 8 133 SKY TNT Glitz HD 25 30068 1 0
    6195 5890 0 0 equal
        1102 137 8 133 SKY Spiegel Geschichte HD 25 30069 1

     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal
          1104 61204 1057 1 CBC n-tv HD 25 30072 1 0
    6192 6211 6240 0 equal
         1105 11951 1041 1 CBC RTLNITRO HD 25 30073 1 0
    6192 6211 6240 0 equal
       1106 61304 1017 1 ProSiebenSat.1 ProSieben MAXX HD 25

       30075 1 0 6192 6211 6240 0 equal
         1107 10100 1033 1 BetaDigital TLC HD 25 30076 1 0
    6192 6211 6240 0 equal
        1108 138 8 133 SKY Disney Junior HD 25 30071 1

     0 6195 5890 0 0 equal
        1109 10102 1033 1 BetaDigital mediaspar HD 25 7081 1

     0 0 0 0 0 equal
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       1110 10105 1033 1 BetaDigital QVC BEAUTY & STYLE HD 25

       30079 1 0 0 0 0 0 equal
         1111 13303 1005 1 ORF ORF2 B HD 25 30085 1 0
    5986 3333 6145 0 equal
         1112 13304 1005 1 ORF ORF2 O HD 25 30086 1 0
    5986 3333 6145 0 equal
         1113 13305 1005 1 ORF ORF2 S HD 25 30087 1 0
    5986 3333 6145 0 equal
         1114 13306 1005 1 ORF ORF2 T HD 25 30088 1 0
    5986 3333 6145 0 equal
         1115 13307 1005 1 ORF ORF2 V HD 25 30089 1 0
    5986 3333 6145 0 equal
         1116 13301 1005 1 ORF ORF2 St HD 25 30090 1 0
    5986 3333 6145 0 equal
         1117 13302 1117 1 ORF ORF2 K HD 25 30091 1 0
    5986 3333 6145 0 equal
         1118 13308 1005 1 ORF ORF III HD 25 30092 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
         1119 13309 1005 1 ORF ORF Sport+ HD 25 30093 1 0

    0 0 0 0 equal
        1120 12500 1043 1 ProSiebenSAT.1 SAT.1 Gold HD 25 30096 1

     0 6192 6211 6240 0 equal

Page 25


